



Shared Results International  
Accessibility Conformance Report  
WCAG 2.1

---

**Name of Product/Version:** Template, vs 2.4

**Report Date:** April 7, 2022

**Product Description:** Tech-Talk, a learning database with web pages and posts

**Contact Information:** Linda Keefe, [linda@tech-talk.com](mailto:linda@tech-talk.com), 941-355-2092

**Notes:** Our Avada-Themed Website Builder is 100% WCAG 2.1 compliant which gives us a strong infrastructure. Accessibility Insights for Web and its Chrome Extension gives us an ability to review page for labeling and contrast issues.

**Evaluation Methods Used:** Accessibility Insights for Web Checker

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

## Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.1.1 Non-text Content</a> (Level A)	Supports	With rare exception, Tech-Talk (TT) content is Text only. Any non-text media is essentially “decorative” because there is no additional information provided.
<a href="#">1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Supports	Videos are Media Alternatives to text; they also have closed captioning.
<a href="#">1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Supports	All article/videos have closed captioning. Webinar videos have lengthy text details in the Quick Reference Guide companion documents.
<a href="#">1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">1.3.1 Info and Relationships</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</a> (Level A)	Supports	With rare exception, all text is in a singular column, read from top to bottom.
<a href="#">1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</a> (Level A)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">1.4.1 Use of Color</a> (Level A)	Not applicable	Color is not used for anything other than décor.
<a href="#">1.4.2 Audio Control</a> (Level A)	Not applicable	No audio plays automatically.
<a href="#">2.1.1 Keyboard</a> (Level A)	Supports	Our <b>Avada</b> Website Builder is 100% <b>WCAG 2.1</b> compliant and ready.
<a href="#">2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</a> (Level A)	Supports	Additionally, our content is 95% text; no need for complicated keyboard functions.
<a href="#">2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	Our <b>Avada</b> Website Builder is 100% <b>WCAG 2.1</b> compliant and ready.
<a href="#">2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</a> (Level A)	Not applicable	There is no timing functionality on our site.
<a href="#">2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</a> (Level A)	Not applicable	We have moving content.
<a href="#">2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</a> (Level A)	Supports	We have no flashing content.
<a href="#">2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</a> (Level A)	Not applicable	We have no repeated content; no need for bypass blocks.
<a href="#">2.4.2 Page Titled</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.3 Focus Order</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">2.5.3 Label in Name</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.4 Motion Actuation</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">3.1.1 Language of Page</a> (Level A)	Supports	Every page/post can be auto translated into 100+ languages
<a href="#">3.2.1 On Focus</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.2 On Input</a> (Level A)	Not applicable	Site does not employ input items.
<a href="#">3.3.1 Error Identification</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">4.1.1 Parsing</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</a> (Level A)	Supports	

## Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.2.4 Captions (Live)</a> (Level AA)	Partially supports	Captions not available on webinars, but alternative text document is.
<a href="#">1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AA)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">1.3.4 Orientation</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</a> (Level AA)	Partially supports	Some of our headings are not fully contrasting. We are working to bring all pages into full compliance.
<a href="#">1.4.4 Resize text</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.5 Images of Text</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.10 Reflow</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.12 Text Spacing</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.5 Multiple Ways</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.6 Headings and Labels</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.7 Focus Visible</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.1.2 Language of Parts</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.4 Consistent Identification</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.3 Error Suggestion</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</a> (Level AA)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">4.1.3 Status Messages</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not applicable	

**Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA**

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)	Not applicable	All media recordings have text equivalents.
<a href="#">1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.2.9 Audio-only (Live)</a> (Level AAA)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">1.3.6 Identify Purpose</a> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)</a> (Level AAA)	Partially supported	Working to ensure all older pages are compliant.
<a href="#">1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio</a> (Level AAA)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">1.4.8 Visual Presentation</a> (Level AAA)	Not supported	
<a href="#">1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception)</a> (Level AAA)	Partially	All images are decorative in that the text spells out everything a reader needs.
<a href="#">2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception)</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.2.3 No Timing</a> (Level AAA)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">2.2.4 Interruptions</a> (Level AAA)	Not applicable	No timing or automated updates on site.
<a href="#">2.2.5 Re-authenticating</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">2.2.6 Timeouts</a> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">2.3.2 Three Flashes</a> (Level AAA)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">2.3.3 Animation from Interactions</a> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not applicable	No animation on site.
<a href="#">2.4.8 Location</a> (Level AAA)	Partially supports	
<a href="#">2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only)</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.10 Section Headings</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.5 Target Size</a> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms</a> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.1.3 Unusual Words</a> (Level AAA)	Not supported	Not really needed; our text intentionally explains unusual words as a matter of policy.
<a href="#">3.1.4 Abbreviations</a> (Level AAA)	Not applicable	No abbreviations are used in text. Matter of policy.
<a href="#">3.1.5 Reading Level</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	All text written at 6-7 grade level.
<a href="#">3.1.6 Pronunciation</a> (Level AAA)	Not supported	
<a href="#">3.2.5 Change on Request</a> (Level AAA)	Not applicable	
<a href="#">3.3.5 Help</a> (Level AAA)	Not supported	
<a href="#">3.3.6 Error Prevention (All)</a> (Level AAA)	Not applicable	

## Legal Disclaimer (Shared Results International / Tech-Talk)

*Every attempt has been made to ensure the completeness and accuracy of the information in this document. As web pages, tools and content change, we remain committed to ensuring full compliance. Any mistakes or omissions are not intentional and will be rectified as identified.*